

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF CLAIMS
HON. CYNTHIA D. STEPHENS**

MICHIGAN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS, DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH
INSTITUTE, CHARLES ROBINSON,
GERARD MCMURRAN, JIM PEDERSEN,

Plaintiffs [Appellee],

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as the Michigan Secretary of State, and DANA
NESSEL, in her official capacity as the
Michigan Attorney General,

Defendants,

THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendants
[Appellant].

Brief on Appeal – Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

COA No. 354993

Trial Ct No. 2020-000108-MM

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING
THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE
OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS
INVALID**

Kurtis T. Wilder (P37017)
Steven R. Eatherly (P81180)
Butzel Long PC
Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-70000

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659

Marc E. Elias (DC #442007)*
Uzoma N. Nkwonta (DC #975323)*
Courtney A. Elgart (DC #1645065)*
Jyoti Jasrasaria (DC #1671527)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

700 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654-6200

Reina Almon-Griffin (WA #54651)*
PERKINS COIE LLP
Attorney for Plaintiffs
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48167
(248) 679-8711

* *Pro hac vice* motions forthcoming

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Procedural Background 2

II. Plaintiffs presented undisputed evidence regarding the effects of the pandemic on the November election..... 4

III. Plaintiffs presented undisputed evidence regarding the effects of mail delays on the November election..... 5

IV. Plaintiffs presented undisputed evidence regarding the challenges that the voter assistance ban imposes on voters during the pandemic..... 7

V. The Court of Claims determined that the undisputed evidence showed that the ballot receipt deadline and voter assistance ban unduly burdens the right to vote absentee, as applied to the November election..... 10

VI. Legislators filed this claim of appeal one month prior to the November election. 12

STANDARD..... 12

I. The Legislators do not have standing to appeal..... 13

II. The Court of Claims applied the correct standard in determining that the ballot receipt deadline and voter assistance ban violated the Michigan Constitution, as-applied to the November election..... 15

III. The ballot receipt deadline will unconstitutionally burden the right to vote absentee by mail in the November election..... 20

 A. The Court of Claims correctly determined that the ballot receipt deadline is unconstitutional as-applied to the November election. 21

 B. The Legislators’ attempts to undermine the Court of Claims’ holding fail..... 24

IV. The Court of Claims correctly determined that the voter assistance ban is unconstitutional as-applied to the November election. 27

V. The Court of Claims’ injunction analysis was correct..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Bay Cnty Democratic Party v Land</i> , 347 F Supp 2d 404 (ED Mich, 2004).....	28
<i>Campau v McMath</i> , 185 Mich App 724; 463 NW2d 186 (1990).....	26
<i>City of Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 US 41 (1999) (plurality opinion)	20
<i>Council of Orgs & Others for Educ About Parochiaid v State</i> , 326 Mich App 124; 931 NW2d 65 (2018).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 US 181	19
<i>Ctr for Individual Freedom v Madigan</i> , 697 F3d 464 (CA7, 2012)	19, 26
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v Bostelmann</i> , 451 F Supp 3d 952 (WD Wis, 2020)	22
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm v Bostelmann</i> , Nos 20-2835, 20-2844 (CA 7, Sep 29, 2020) (attached, Appellant’s App’x at 708)	14
<i>Dodak v State Admin Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993).....	14
<i>Doe v City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F3d 1111 (CA 10, 2012).....	20
<i>Dunlop v Twin Beach Park Ass’n, Inc</i> , 111 Mich App 261; 314 NW2d 578 (1981).....	13
<i>Esshaki v Whitmer</i> , 813 F App’x 170 (CA 6, 2020).....	16
<i>Federated Ins Co v Oakland Co Rd Com’n</i> , 475 Mich 286; 715 NW2d 846 (2006).....	13
<i>Garner v Mich State Univ</i> , 186 Mich App 750; 462 NW2d 832 (1990).....	30
<i>Greeley v Twp. of Mullett</i> , No. 299941, 301460, 2012 WL 468278 (Mich Ct App, Feb 14, 2012).....	29
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v Hargett</i> , 791 F3d 684 (CA 6, 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Guare v State</i> , 167 NH 658; 117 A3d 731 (2015)	23
<i>Harding v Edwards</i> , 20-cv-00495, (MDLA, Sept 16, 2020).....	17
<i>John Doe v Reed</i> , 561 US 186, 194; 130 S Ct 2811; 177 L Ed 2d 493 (2010).....	22
<i>Kerr v Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F3d 1207 (CA 10, 2016)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , --- NW2d ---, 2020 WL 423319 (Mich Ct App, Jan 27, 2020).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of NC v North Carolina</i> , 769 F3d 224 (CA 4, 2014)	26, 28
<i>Ne Ohio Coal for the Homeless v Husted</i> , 837 F3d 612 (CA 6, 2016)	26, 28
<i>Newdow v US Cong</i> , 313 F3d 495 (CA 9, 2002)	15
<i>Obama for Am v Husted</i> , 697 F3d 423 (CA 6, 2012)	23, 26
<i>Ohio State Conf of NAACP v Husted</i> , 768 F3d 524 (CA 6, 2014), vacated on other grounds 2014 WL 10384647 (CA 6, Oct 1, 2014)	19, 23
<i>Paragon Prop Co v City of Novi</i> , 452 Mich 568; 550 NW2d 772 (1996).....	15, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party et al v Boockvar, et al</i> , No. 133-MM-2020 (Pa. Sept. 17, 2020)	21
<i>People First of Alabama v Merrill</i> , No. 20-CV-00619, 2020 WL 5814455 (ND Ala, Sept. 30, 2020).....	17
<i>Perez-Guzman v Gracia</i> , 346 F3d 229 (CA 1, 2003)	23
<i>Promote the Vote v Benson</i> , ___ Mich App ___; ___ NW2d ___ (2020); 2020 WL 4198031	12
<i>Pub Integrity All, In. v City of Tucson</i> , 836 F3d 1019 (CA 9, 2016) (en banc)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Raines v Baird</i> , 521 US 811; 117 S Ct 2312; 138 L Ed 2d 849 (1997).....	14
<i>Schadewald v Brule</i> , 225 Mich App 26; 570 NW2d 788 (1997).....	12
<i>Soutar v St Clair Cnty Election Comm’n</i> , 334 Mich 258; 54 NW2d 425 (1952).....	20
<i>Straus v Governor</i> , 459 Mich 526; 592 NW2d 53 (1999).....	16
<i>Thomas v Andino</i> , No. 20-cv-01552, ECF No. 65 (DSC, May 25, 2020)	17
<i>United States v Salerno</i> , 418 US 739 (1987).....	20
<i>Va House of Delegates v Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945.....	13, 14
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests v Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc</i> , 455 US 489; 102 S Ct 1186; 71 L ED 2d 362 (1982).....	16
<i>Wiggins v City of Burton</i> , 291 Mich App 532; 805 NW2d 517 (2011).....	29
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare</i> , 24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d 820 (1970).....	21
<i>Wolverine Golf Club v Hare</i> , 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971).....	20, 24
<i>Ypsilanti Charter Twp v Kircher</i> , 281 Mich App 251; 761 NW2d 761 (2008).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Michigan Secretary of State</i> , No. 353654, 2020 WL 3980216 (Mich Ct App, July 14, 2020).....	3
STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(g).....	20
L ED 2d 305 (2019)	13, 16
MCL 168.759(1).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
MCL 168.759(8).....	28
MCL 168.932(e).....	28
MCL 168.932(g).....	28
MCL 168.932(a).....	28
MCL 168.931(1)(a).....	28
MCL 168.931(1)(b).....	28
MCL 168.931(2).....	28
MCL 168.764b(4) - (5).....	9
MCL 168.932(f).....	8
MCL 168.764a.....	8
MCR 2.613.....	13
MCR 7.203(A).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 14.28, 14.29.....	15
Mich. Const. Art. 3 § 2.....	15
